with the historical information for Norwegian Property. The pro forma figures have been prepared by using

the same accounting principles as for 2009.

Independent assurance report

Deloitte has issued an independent assurance report on the pro forma financial information for the

Norwegian Property Group as of 31 December 2009 and 30 June 2010. The report is attached as Appendix

1 to this Information Memorandum.

9.4 Basis for preparation of the unaudited pro forma financial information

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information is based on the audited and unaudited historical

financial information of the Norwegian Property Group adjusted for businesses agreed to be sold in the

Transaction, see Section 3 “Description of the Transaction”. The Commercial Property segment will remain

unchanged within the remaining Norwegian Property Group.

 64

9.5 Unaudited pro forma condensed financial information

Unaudited pro forma condensed profit and loss statement for 2009

Norwegian

Property

Group

Pro forma

adjustments

Norgani

Hotels

Pro forma

adjustments

sale

Pro forma

adjustments

seller credit

Pro forma

Norwegian

Property

Group

Figures in NOK 1,000 Audited

Rental income from properties 1,767,665 (723,804)   1,043,861

Other income - -   -

Gross rental income 1,767,665 (723,804)   1,043,861

Maintenance and property related

costs (147,031) 83,356   (63,675)

Other operating expenses (165,901) 64,941   (100,960)

Total operating cost (312,932) 148,297   (164,635)

Operating profit before fair value

adjustments and gains 1,454,733 (575,507)   879,226

Gain from fair value adjustment of

investment property (1,517,369) 1,043,337   (474,032)

Gain from sales of investment

property (7,104) -   (7,104)

Impairment of goodwill (308,832) 308,832 -  -

Operating profit (378,572) 776,662 -  398,090

Financial income 42,233 (1,865) 8,495 15,000 63,863

Financial costs (1,098,198) 340,034 84,779  (673,385)

Change in market value of financial

derivative instruments 35,518 32,811   68,329

Net financial items (1,020,446) 370,980 93,274 15,000 (541,192)

Profit before income tax (1,399,018) 1,147,642 93,274 15,000 (143,102)

Income tax expense 230,076 (285,342) (26,117) (8,400) (89,783)

Profit after income tax (1,168,942) 862,300 67,157 6,600 (232,885)

Pro forma adjustments:

1) Norgani Hotels: Statement of income information for Norgani Hotels according Note 6 Segment

Information in the Norwegian Property Group annual financial accounts.

2) Sales adjustment: The gross positive cash effect of the Transaction is calculated to NOK 1,627.8

million (as of 30 June 2010). The Oslo Properties acquisition facility is assumed fully repaid as a

consequence of the Transaction (NOK 718.9 million was the principal amount as of 31 December

2009), and consequently all interest expenses in 2009 have been reversed in the pro forma

calculation (NOK 84.8 million). Interest earned in Oslo Properties of NOK 1.9 million has not been

adjusted. After repayment of the Oslo Properties acquisition financing and taking into account the

seller credit of NOK 600 million, the net cash proceeds to Norwegian Property in the Transaction is

calculated to NOK 308.9 million. The cash release is based on the balance sheet as of 31 December

2009 and consequently differs from the calculation as of 30 December 2010. In the pro forma

calculation this amount is assumed to earn an average interest of 2.75% p.a. for 2009,

corresponding to the average estimated deposit interest in 2009.

3) Seller credit: Interest income on the seller credit of NOK 600 million accruing 5% p.a. interest

income according to the agreed interest in the Transaction.

 65

Unaudited pro forma condensed profit and loss statement for the first half year of 2010

Norwegian

Property

Group

Pro forma

adjustments

Norgani

Hotels

Pro forma

adjustments

sale

Pro forma

adjustments

seller credit

Pro forma

Norwegian

Property

Group

Figures in NOK 1,000 Unaudited

Rental income from properties 869,654 (347,640)   522,014

Other income 2,012 -   2,012

Gross rental income 871,666 (347,640)   524,026

Maintenance and property related

costs (89,434) 42,129   (47,305)

Other operating expenses (61,118) 28,455   (32,663)

Total operating cost (150,552) 70,584   (79,968)

Operating profit before fair value

adjustments and gains 721,114 (277,056)   444,058

Gain from fair value adjustment of

investment property 162,490 15,546   178,036

Gain from sales of investment

property 11,770 -   11,770

Impairment of goodwill (43,675) 43,675 -  -

Operating profit 851,699 (217,835) -  633,864

Financial income 19,131 (465) 4,591 15,000 38,257

Financial costs (471,509) 141,992 21,797  (307,720)

Change in market value of financial

derivative instruments (285,504) 88,050   (197,454)

Net financial items (737,882) 229,577 26,388 15,000 (466,917)

Profit before income tax 113,817 11,742 26,388 15,000 166,948

Income tax expense (12,715) 6,001 (7,389) (4,200) (18,302)

Profit after income tax 101,103 17,743 19,000 10,800 148,645

Pro forma adjustments:

1) Norgani Hotels: Statement of income information for Norgani Hotels according to the segment

information included in the first half year report for 2010 and specification in the management

reporting.

2) Sales adjustment: The gross positive cash effect of the Transaction is calculated to NOK 1,627.8

million. The Oslo Properties acquisition facility is assumed fully repaid as a consequence of the

Transaction (NOK 693.3 million was the principal amount as of 30 June 2010), and consequently all

interest expenses in the first half year of 2010 have been reversed in the pro forma calculation

(NOK 21.8 million). Interest earned in Oslo Properties of NOK 0.4 million has not been reversed.

After repayment of the Oslo Properties acquisition financing and taking into account the seller

credit of NOK 600 million, the net cash proceeds to Norwegian Property in the Transaction is

calculated to NOK 333.9 million. In the pro forma calculation this amount is assumed to earn an

average interest of 2.75% p.a. for the first half year fo 2010, corresponding to the average

estimated deposit interest in the first half year of 2010.

3) Seller credit: Interest income on the seller credit of NOK 600 million accruing 5% p.a. interest

income according to the agreed interest in the Transaction.

 66

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2009

Norwegian

Property

Group

Pro forma

adjustments

Norgani

Hotels

Pro forma

adjustments

sale

Pro forma

Norwegian

Property

Group

Figures in NOK 1,000 Audited

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Financial derivative instruments 33,719 - - 33,719

Goodwill 580,230 - (580,230) -

Deferred tax asset 0 - - 0

Investment property 23,732,704 (8,922,312) - 14,810,392

Fixtures and equipment 6,997 (4,634) - 2,363

Shares and interests 1,691 (1,691) - -

Receivables 8,883 (51,640) 642,208 599,451

Total non-current assets 24,364,225 (8,980,277) 61,978 15,445,926

Current assets

Financial derivative instruments 2,745 - - 2,745

Accounts receivable 93,037 (15,755) - 77,282

Other receivables 4,825 (42,646) - (37,821)

Cash and cash equivalents 248,216 (63,618) 308,921 493,519

Total current assets 348,823 (122,019) 308,921 535,725

Total assets 24,713,046 (9,102,296) 370,899 15,981,651

EQUITY

Total equity 4,917,997 (2,233,469) 1,378,466 4,062,994

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liability 365,497 445,484 (941,213) (130,232)

Financial derivative instruments 487,775 (221,244) - 266,531

Interest bearing liabilities 17,781,346 (6,136,478) (718,854) 10,926,014

Other non-current liabilities - (652,500) 652,500 -

Total non-current liabilities 18,634,618 (6,564,738) (1,007,567) 11,062,313

Current liabilities

Financial derivative instruments 11,184 - - 11,184

Interest bearing liabilities 597,492 (109,072) - 488,420

Accounts payable 15,486 (7,677) - 7,809

Other liabilities 536,270 (187,340) - 348,930

Total current liabilities 1,160,431 (304,089) - 856,342

Total liabilities 19,795,050 (6,868,827) (1,007,567) 11,918,656

Total equity and liabilities 24,713,046 (9,102,296) 370,899 15,981,647

 67

Pro forma adjustments:

1) Norgani Hotels: Assets, liabilities and equity have been extracted from the consolidation of the

Norwegian Property Group and represent the balance sheet as included in the balance sheet of the

Norwegian Property Group as of 31 December 2009.

2) Transaction effects: The effects of the Transaction on assets, liabilities and equity are based on the

consolidation of Norgani Hotels in the Norwegian Property Group balance sheet as of 31 December

2009.

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of 30 June 2010

Norwegian

Property

Group

Pro forma

adjustments

Norgani

Hotels

Pro forma

adjustments

sale

Pro forma

Norwegian

Property

Group

Figures in NOK 1,000 Unaudited

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Financial derivative instruments 18,397 - - 18,397

Goodwill 527,253 - (527,253) -

Deferred tax asset 0 - - 0

Investment property 23,730,395 (8,910,999) - 14,819,396

Fixtures and equipment 6,519 (3,852) - 2,667

Shares and interests 1,610 (1,610) - -

Receivables 8,995 (8,996) 600,000 599,999

Total non-current assets 24,293,169 (8,925,457) 72,747 15,440,459

Current assets

Financial derivative instruments 25,437 - - 25,437

Accounts receivable 91,985 (8,192) - 83,793

Other receivables 191,809 (29,591) - 162,218

Cash and cash equivalents 634,641 (50,429) 333,921 918,133

Total current assets 943,872 (88,212) 333,921 1,189,581

Total assets 25,237,042 (9,013,669) 406,668 16,630,040

EQUITY

Total equity 5,500,758 (2,275,632) 1,438,620 4,663,746

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liability 381,623 438,493 (937,790) (117,674)

Financial derivative instruments - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities 17,727,266 (6,160,287) (693,854) 10,873,125

Other non-current liabilities - (599,692) 599,692 -

Total non-current liabilities 18,108,889 (6,321,486) (1,031,952) 10,755,451

Current liabilities

Financial derivative instruments 767,618 (303,881) - 463,737

Interest bearing liabilities 233,904 - - 233,904

Accounts payable 18,334 (6,429) - 11,905

 68

Norwegian

Property

Group

Pro forma

adjustments

Norgani

Hotels

Pro forma

adjustments

sale

Pro forma

Norwegian

Property

Group

Other liabilities 607,540 (106,241) - 501,299

Total current liabilities 1,627,395 (416,551) - 1,210,844

Total liabilities 19,736,285 (6,738,037) (1,031,952) 11,966,296

Total equity and liabilities 25,237,042 (9,013,669) 406,668 16,630,040

Pro forma adjustments:

1) Norgani Hotels: Assets, liabilities and equity have been extracted from the consolidation of the

Norwegian Property Group and represent the balance sheet as included in the balance sheet of the

Norwegian Property Group as of 30 June 2010.

2) Transaction effects: The effects of the Transaction on assets, liabilities and equity are based on the

consolidation of Norgani Hotels in the Norwegian Property Group balance sheet as of 30 June 2010.

 69

10 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

10.1 Documents on display

Copies of the following documents will, during a period of 12 months following the publication of this